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TO: Chair and Directors File No: DP830-372 
PL20210334 

SUBJECT: Electoral Area F: Development Permit No. 830-372 
 
DESCRIPTION: 

 
Report from Laura Gibson, Planner II, dated March 31, 2022. 
1337 Cardy Drive, Scotch Creek 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
THAT: In accordance with Section 490 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Permit No. 830-372 for Lot A Section 33 Township 22 
Range 11 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale District Plan 
EPP82051, be issued this 21st day of April, 2022, for construction of a 
new accessory building.  

 
SHORT SUMMARY: 

The subject property is located at 1337 Cardy Drive in Scotch Creek of Electoral Area F and is designated 
Industrial in the Electoral Area F Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 830 and zoned Mixed Use in the 
Scotch Creek/Lee Creek Zoning Bylaw No. 825. The property is used for commercial storage and the 
owners are proposing to construct a new 724.6 m2 accessory building. New development in the 
Industrial designation requires an Industrial Development Permit to be issued to address the form and 
character of the proposed development.  

 

VOTING: 
Unweighted   
Corporate 

LGA Part 14  
 (Unweighted) 

Weighted   
Corporate 

Stakeholder  
(Weighted) 

 
BACKGROUND: 

ELECTORAL AREA: 
F 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
Lot A Section 33 Township 22 Range 11 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale District Plan 
EPP82051 
 
PID: 
030-461-928 
 
CIVIC ADDRESS: 
1337 Cardy Drive, Scotch Creek 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN: 
North = Industrial (bulk propane facility) 
South = Neighbourhood Residential (has several trailers/5th wheels) 
East = Village Center (one accessory building) 
West = Cardy Drive, Residential and Mixed Use (single family dwellings) 
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CURRENT USE: 
Storage facility with main office and 5 accessory (storage) buildings 
 
PROPOSED USE: 
New accessory building for storage 
 
PARCEL SIZE: 
0.85 ha (2.11 ac) 
 
DESIGNATION: 
Electoral Area F Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 830 
ID - Industrial 
 
ZONE:  
Scotch Creek/Lee Creek Zoning Bylaw No. 825 
MU – Mixed Use 
 
AGRICULTURAL LAND RESERVE:  
0%  
 
BYLAW ENFORCEMENT: 
No 
 
POLICY: 

Electoral Area F Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 830 

13.8 Industrial (ID) Development Permit Area (Scotch Creek)  

13.8.1 Area  

This DPA applies to the areas shown on Schedule F.  

13.8.2 Guidelines 

(a) Light industrial development should be integrated as much as possible into the built fabric 
of the community, rather than forming isolated auto-oriented enclaves. Block pattern, street 
design and building placement should be appropriate to a mixed-use area, although industrial 
use may be the primary land use.  

(b) Buildings should face onto the street, and include entries and windows, providing active 
edges and visual permeability. Where buildings face a parking lot, pedestrian sidewalks should 
be provided. Buildings should be set back a minimum distance from the street, to avoid the 
creation of wide barriers.  

(c) Where possible, buildings should share common parking lots. Parking should be provided at 
the rear of buildings, at the interior of blocks, or include a landscape buffer between the parking 
area and the public street.  

(d) Signage should be integrated into the overall site and building and be legible without being 
intrusive into the visual landscape.  

(e) Green roofs and other sustainable practices are encouraged. 

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-f-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-830
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Scotch Creek/Lee Creek Zoning Bylaw No. 825 

5.12 Mixed Use Zone 

Principal Uses 

5.12 (1) The uses stated in this subsection and no others are permitted in the Mixed Use zone as 
principal uses, except as stated in Part 3: General Regulations: 

(c) Mini storage  
(d) Office 

Secondary Uses 

(2) The uses stated in this subsection and no others are permitted in the Mixed Use zone as secondary 
uses, except as stated in Part 3: General Regulations: 

(a) Accessory use 

Regulations 

(f) Maximum height for: 
Accessory buildings:    10 m (32.81 ft) 

(g) Minimum setback from: 
 Front parcel boundary:   4.5 m (14.76 ft) 
 Interior side parcel boundary:  3.0 m (9.84 ft) 
 
FINANCIAL: 

There are no financial implications to the CSRD as a result of this application. 

 
KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 

Background 

The subject property is known as the North Shuswap Storage Resort and offers mini storage and 
compound, inside or covered storage for boats, RVs, etc. There is also an office space and a workshop 
for mechanical repairs and hull services. The business has been operating since 2003. A chain-link fence 
surrounds the property with a gate at the entrance. There are trees and shrubs near the gate, and the 
surrounding boulevard is grass (see attached “DP830-372_Maps_Plans_ Photos.pdf”.) The property 
appears tidy and well-maintained in the Google Street view photos from 2012 and in the photos 
submitted by the applicant taken in 2022. 

The subject property was issued an Industrial Development Permit in the 2015, DP830-145, for one of 
the other accessory buildings on the property. Most of the development on the property pre-dates the 
requirement for an Industrial Development Permit. No specific conditions were included in DP830-145 
(i.e. screening).  

Form and Character Development Permit 

The guidelines for the Industrial (ID) Development Permit Area (DPA) speak mainly to site design which 
would be applicable to development on a busier road and or for a building that had office or retail space 
that the public would frequent. For example, the DPA guidelines state that buildings should face the 
street, including entries and windows. These guidelines would not apply to the proposed storage 
building, and the office building that the guidelines may apply to is already existing. Another guideline 
involves pedestrian sidewalks when a building faces a parking lot. This is also not relevant to the 
proposed building as it will be used for storage and is not a space that the public would regularly enter. 

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/scotch-creeklee-creek-zoning-bylaw-no-825
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Although most of the Industrial DPA guidelines do not specifically relate to the proposed development 
(new accessory building), the overall form and character of the proposal can be summarized as follows: 

 The property is bordered by an existing chain link fence and gates, which provides security and 
reflects a professional image; 

 The proposed building is similar to the other buildings existing on the subject property; 
 The proposed building will be white and grey, similar colours to the other buildings on the subject 

property, contributing to the cohesive look of the development; 

 The proposed building complies with the zoning setbacks in Bylaw No. 825. 

Staff are recommending that one condition be included in this Industrial Development Permit, which is 
to add privacy slats to the existing 86 m long chain link fence and gate along the front parcel boundary 
fronting Cardy Road. This would screen the storage use from the residential dwellings across the road. 
Although this Development Permit is for an accessory building only, the building is an additional 38% 
of floor area being added to the property, and this is an opportunity to enhance the look of the industrial 
property.  

There have been two similar situations where screening was required along road frontages for industrial 
or commercial properties. 3792 Kenwood Gate was issued Industrial Development Permit No. 830-342 
in September 2021, for a new mini storage and outdoor storage development, and required screening 
around the entire perimeter of the property (see attached “DP830-372_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf” for 
photo). Scotch Creek Home Hardware constructed a new accessory building at 3906 Squilax-Anglemont 
Road and required a Village Center Development Permit No. 830-228. Installation of privacy slats along 
a portion of the fence surrounding their outdoor storage area was a condition of that Development 
Permit.   

Hazardous Lands (Flooding and Debris Flow Potential) Development Permit 

The property falls within the Scotch Creek active alluvial/debris fan as delineated by the BC Flood Hazard 
Map (2004) and thus all new development requires a Hazardous Lands (Flooding and Debris Flow 
Potential) Development Permit. A Flood Hazard Report prepared by Streamworks Consulting Inc., dated 
April 5, 2021, was submitted to the CSRD. The report concludes that given the current incision and 
position of the Scotch Creek channel, the areas east of the historic streambank are highly unlikely to 
ever experience flooding from Scotch Creek. Based on the assessment, the Professional Engineer states 
that in his opinion, the subject property may be safely used for the use intended.  

Building Permit 

A CSRD Building Permit will also be required for the proposed building and will ensure compliance with 
the BC Building Code.  
 

SUMMARY: 

The property owners are proposing to construct a new storage building on the subject property. The 
property is designated Industrial in Bylaw No. 830, requiring an Industrial Development Permit to 
address the form and character of the proposal. Development Services staff recommend approval of 
DP830-372 for the following reasons: 

 The proposed development adheres to the Industrial Development Permit guidelines to the 
greatest extent possible for the subject property and proposed development; and, 

 The condition to add privacy slats to existing chain link fence and gate fronting Cardy Road 
would enhance the look of the property and screen the storage use from the residential 
properties across the road. 
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IMPLEMENTATION: 

If the Board approves DP830-372, staff will prepare a notice to be sent to the Land Title and Survey 
Authority of British Columbia (LTSA) for registration on title, and the Building Permit may be issued for 
the proposed building.  

 
COMMUNICATIONS: 

As per the October 2020, changes to the Development Service Procedures Bylaw No. 4000, as amended, 
notices are no longer required to be mailed to property owners within 100 m of the subject property 
for Development Permits. 

 
DESIRED OUTCOMES: 

That the Board endorse the staff recommendation. 

 
 

BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendation(s). 
2. Deny the Recommendation(s). 
3. Defer. 
4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: 2022-04-21_Board_DS_DP830-372.docx 

Attachments: - DP830-372.pdf 
- DP830-372_Maps_Plans_Photos.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Apr 8, 2022 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 
Corey Paiement 

 
Gerald Christie 

 
Jennifer Sham 

 
Charles Hamilton 
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 830-372 
 

OWNERS: 4M Holdings Inc., Inc. No. BC0876478 
2182 Crosshill Dr 
Kamloops, BC 
V1S 0C6 
   As joint tenants 

  
1. This Industrial Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all the Bylaws 

of the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this Permit.  
 

2. This Permit applies only to the lands described below:  
 
Lot A Section 33 Township 22 Range 11 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division 
Yale District Plan EPP82051 (PID: 030-461-928), which property is more particularly 
shown outlined in bold on the Location Map attached hereto as Schedule A. 
 

3. This Permit is issued pursuant to Section 13.8 of the “Electoral Area F Official 
Community Plan Bylaw No. 830, as amended,” for construction of a new accessory 
building, as more particularly shown on the Site Plan attached hereto as Schedule B. 

 
4. The form and character of the proposed development will be in keeping with the site 

plan and drawings attached hereto as Schedules B and C.  
 

5. Grey privacy slats are to be installed and maintained along the chain link fence fronting 
Cardy Drive. 

 
6. An amendment to the Permit will be required if development is not in substantial 

compliance with this Permit.  
 
7. It is understood and agreed that the Regional District has made no representation, 

covenants, warranties, guarantees, promises or agreement (verbal or otherwise) with 
the developers other than those in the permit. 
 

8. This Permit shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and 
their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns. 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

 
9. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 

 
 

AUTHORIZED AND ISSUED BY the Board of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District on the 
________ day of ________________, 2022.  
 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
DEPUTY CORPORATE OFFICER 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  
 

1) Pursuant to Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the development of the 
subject property authorized by this permit is not substantially commenced within 
two years after the issuance of this permit, the permit automatically lapses.  
 

2) This Permit addresses Local Government regulations only. Further permits or 
authorizations may be required from Provincial and Federal governments. It is 
the owner's responsibility to call Front Counter BC at 1-877-855-3222 regarding 
this project. 
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Schedule A 
Location Map 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

Schedule B 
Site Plan    
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

Schedule C 
Building Drawings   

 
 

 



Location 

 
Electoral Area F Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 830 

 
 

 

 

 



Scotch Creek/Lee Creek Zoning Bylaw No. 825 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Site Plan 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Building Plans 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



Example of Privacy Slats Installed on Fence at 3792 Kenwood Gate for DP830-342 

 
Hazard Area 

 



2019 Orthophoto 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Photos 

Google Street View May 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Photos from Applicant (2022) 
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